NATICONAL RAILRCAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Awar d Number 22594
TH RD DIVISION Docket Number MM 22518

CGeorge S. Roukis, Referee

(Brot herhood of Maintenance of Way Employes
PARTTES TO DISPUTE: (
(The Baltimre and Chio Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT oF dAM "Caimof the System Cormittee of the Brotherhood
that:

(1) The discipline (denmotion) of Track Inspector James R,
Gartner was excessive and unwarranted (SystemFi| e NEW=1027/2-MG-1837).

(2) The Carrier shall return Claimant Gartner to the position
of Track Inspector and shall reinburse himfor any nonetary |oss incurred,
all in conformance with Agreement Rule 48(e)."

OPI NLON_OF BOARD: C aimant was charged with violating Engineering

Departnent Mintenance Rules 84 and 208 while
conducting track inspections between the hours of 10:29 A M and
12:17 P.M on January 13, 1977.

An investigative hearing was held on January 28, 1977, wherein
it was determned that he failed to issue two (2) slow orders in timely
fashion and was denmoted fromtrack inspector to whatever position his
seniority status entitled him effective February 7, 1977. This dis-
position is now before us.

In defense of his position, claimnt argues that the discipline
i mposed was excessive since he was not provided with the training
accorded to other employes in "like" positions and, in fact, had
reported the condition on at |east ten occasions prior to January 13,
1977. He seeks position reinstatement and compensatory reimbursement
for all time | ost since his denotion.

On the other hand, Carrier contendsthatthe training sessions
were not intended or designed to qualify inspectors and did not affect
claimant's perceptions and actions on January 13, 1977. Instead it
argues that the record anply denonstrates that elaimant didn't contact
the train dispatcher regarding slow orders for location of Mle Posts
105-12 and 110-30 until 2:50 P.M, although he passed these points at
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approxi mately 10:35 AM and 11:15 A M respectively. It notes that
clai mant acknow edged his famliarity with Rules 84 and 208 and was
m ndful of the course of action that he should have pursued when
confronted with a No. 1 track defect. It avers that the discipline
adm ni stered was proper and commensurate with the gravity of the

of f ense.

In our review of the case, we agree with Carrier that
training or the lack of it was not the factor responsible for
claimant's dereliction in this instance. He was famliarwith the
appl i cabl e Engi neering Department Rules and had observed them before.
More inportantly, the record shows that he admitted finding bad track
at the aforesaid |ocations and did not place the slow orders in timely
fashion, pursuant to these requirenents, even though he could have
made them

This Board has previously stated that failure to place
slow orders on tracks deemed unsafe for train passage warranted dis-
mssal. The fact patterns in this case are not conceptually dissimlar
from Third Division Award 14573, where this Division held in pertinent
part that,

"Oone of Crawford's prine duties was to place slow orders
on track to insure the safety of train passage. The
absence of an accident on the days in question cannot
excuse his dereliction.”

This decisional principle is on point with the fact devel opnents herein

C aimant was respemsible for pronptly issuing the two (2) slow orders

and the fact that a derailnent or accident did not occur was not
mtigative. Wile we are thus conpelled by the record to deny the

instant claim we hope that Carrier will provide claimnt the opportunity
to ascend to this position again, if the occasion arises.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustnent Board, upon the whol e
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;
That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute

are respectively Carrier and Employes W thin the meaning of the Railway
| abor Act, as approved June 21, 1934;
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That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction
wer the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreenent was not viol ated.

A WARD

d ai m deni ed.

NATIONAL RAI LROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD

By Order of Third Division
ATTEST: 4” M—/

Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of Cctober 1979.




